

No. 24-1672

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In Re: AAM HOLDING CORP.

UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Applicant-Appellee,

v.

AAM HOLDING CORP., agent of Flashdancers Gentlemen's Club,
59 MURRAY STREET ENTERPRISES, INC., agent of Flashdancers
Gentlemen's Club,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS APPELLEE

KARLA GILBRIDE

General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN

Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH

Assistant General Counsel

JAMES DRISCOLL-MACEACHRON

Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT

OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

Office of General Counsel

131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20507

(602) 661-0014

james.driscoll-maceachron@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. Statutory and administrative framework.....	1
B. Factual and procedural background.....	5
Standard of Review	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	11
I. The district court acted within its discretion when it held that the subpoenas seek information relevant to the EEOC’s investigation.	11
A. The district court applied the correct test for relevance.	12
B. Flores Thomas’s charge alleges widespread harassment at FlashDancers.....	14
C. The pedigree information requested is relevant to investigating allegations of widespread harassment.	17
II. The district court acted within its discretion when it held that FlashDancers did not submit enough contextual evidence to prove compliance would impose an undue burden.	22
A. The district court applied the correct test for undue burden.....	22
B. The district court acted within its discretion when it held that FlashDancers had not provided evidence that compliance would seriously hinder the company’s normal operations.	25
III. FlashDancers’s speculative concerns about confidentiality do not excuse its noncompliance with the subpoenas.	28

IV. Flores Thomas’s private lawsuit does not bar the EEOC from investigating the allegations of discrimination in the charge.....	30
Conclusion.....	36
Certificate of Compliance	38
Certificate of Service	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C.</i> , 865 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>EEOC v. Centura Health</i> , 933 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Eberspaecher N. Am. Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2, 13, 34, 36
<i>EEOC v. Ferrellgas, L.P.</i> , 97 F.4th 338 (6th Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Goodyear Aerospace</i> , 813 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1987).....	31, 33
<i>EEOC v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 1997).....	33, 34
<i>EEOC v. Ill.Dep't of Emp. Sec.</i> , 995 F.2d 106 (7th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Jefferson Dental Clinics</i> , 478 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>EEOC v. Konica Minolta Bus. Sols. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 366 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20, 26

<i>EEOC v. Kronos, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>EEOC v. Maryland Cup Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1986)	22, 25, 26
<i>EEOC v. McCormick & Schmick's</i> , No. 07-mc-80065, 2007 WL 1430004 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2007)	27, 28
<i>EEOC v. McLane Co.</i> , 804 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2015)	15, 17, 21, 30
<i>EEOC v. Nestle Prepared Foods</i> , No. 5:11-MC-358, 2012 WL 1888130 (E.D. Ky. May 23, 2012)	19
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Exp.</i> , 261 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>EEOC v. Royal Caribbean Cruises</i> , 771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>EEOC v. Se. Food Servs. Co., LLC</i> , No. 3:16-MC-46-TAV-HBG, 2017 WL 2728422 (E.D. Tenn. June 23, 2017)	19
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. TriCore Reference Lab.</i> , 849 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>EEOC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2017)	10, 35, 36
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. UPMC</i> , 471 F. App'x 96 (3d Cir. 2012)	16

<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	1
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 587 U.S. 541 (2019).....	3
<i>FTC v. Rockefeller</i> , 591 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1979)	23, 24
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	31
<i>Arizona ex rel. Horne v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Lilly v. City of New York</i> , 934 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	3, 15
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	31
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	4, 29

Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	2, 3, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	3, 30, 31, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9	4

National Labor Relations Act

29 U.S.C. § 161	4, 23
-----------------------	-------

Rules & Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.16(b)(1)	4
29 C.F.R. § 1601.16(c)	4
29 C.F.R. § 1601.16(d).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1601.27	3
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28.....	31
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a)(1).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a)(3).....	3, 32, 36

EEOC Compliance Manual § 6.4(e), 2006 WL 4672976
(June 1, 2006).....32
